MULTI-BRIDGE HUB COMMUNICATIONS BOARD
DS200MBHAG1A_ _, DS200MBHAG2A_ _, and DS200MBHAG3A_ _
CONTENTS
Safety Symbol Legend ....................................................1
Functional Description ...................................................1
Fiber Optic Transmitter/Receiver Pairs .........................2
Mode Control ................................................................2
Application Data .............................................................2

the Multi-Bridge Hub Communications Board is identified
by part number DS200MBHAG#ruu. (See Figure 2 for
part number breakdown.)
NOTE
All digits are important when ordering or re-
placing any board.
WARRANTY TERMS
The GE Industrial Control Systems Terms and Conditions
brochure details product warranty information, including
the warranty period and parts and service coverage.
The brochure is included with customer documentation. It
may be obtained separately from the nearest GE Sales Of-
fice or authorized GE Sales Representative.
WARRANTY PARTS AND SERVICE
There are no end-user replaceable components on the
MBHA board. If any other components on the board fail,
the board needs to be replaced as a unit.
To obtain a replacement board, or service assistance,
contact the nearest GE Service Office.
Please have the following information ready to exactly
identify the part and application:
• GE requisition or shop order number
• Equipment serial number and model number
• Board number and description
PROCEDURE FOR REPLACING BOARDS
To prevent equipment damage, do not remove
boards or connections, or re-insert them,
while power is applied to the drive.
Treat all boards as static-sensitive. Use a
grounding strap when changing boards or
software chips, and always store boards in
anti-static bags or boxes they were shipped in.
To replace an MBHA board:
1. Turn off all power to the drive, then wait several
minutes for all the power supply’s capacitors to dis-
charge. Test any electrical circuits before touching
them to ensure the power is off.
2. Open the drive’s cabinet door to access the printed
wiring boards and locate the MBHA board (typically
near the top of the enclosure).
NOTE
Connectors TBPSA and TBPSB are two-
section connectors. One section of the connec-
tor is mounted on the MBHA board and the
other section, that contains the screw termi-
nals, plugs into the board-mounted section. Do
not disconnect the individual wires from the
screw terminal section. Instead, after noting
the location of each connector, use a screw-
driver to carefully pry the two sections apart.
3. Carefully disconnect all cables from the MBHA
board as follows:
− Verify cables are labeled with the correct connec-
tor name (as marked on the board) to simplify re-
connection.
− For fiber-optic connectors, depress the latch on
the mating cable connector, then pull the con-
nector loose. Pull on the connector only; do not
pull on the cable.
− Pry the two sections of the TBPSA and TBPSB
connectors apart using a screwdriver.
CAUTION
MBHA Multi-Bridge Hub Communications Board GEI-100172A
7
NOTE
The MBHA board is typically mounted in a
plastic board frame. The lower edge of the
board is gripped by tabs located along the
lower edge of the frame and the board is se-
cured by two screws located in the upper cor-
ners of the board.
4. Remove the two screws that secure the MBHA board
in the frame and remove the board.